
- 1 - 

WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS AND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES  
 
MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 18TH FEBRUARY 2016 AT 4.30 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE COUNCIL HAS MOVED PREMISES AS INDICATED 
ABOVE.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT THERE ARE NO PARKING FACILITIES 
AVAILABLE AT THE NEW PREMISES.  THE NEAREST PARKING IS THE 
PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISLAY CAR PARK.  ACCESS TO 
THE BUILDING IS VIA THE MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBIDGE 
ROAD.  

 
MEMBERS: Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor R. Laight 

Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor P. Whittaker 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor B. Behan 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor D. Chambers 
Redditch  Borough Council: Councillor B. Clayton 
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor J. Fisher 
Worcester City Council: Councillor M. Johnson 
Worcester City Council: Councillor A. Roberts 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor L. Hodgson 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor A. Blagg 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor M. King 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor E. Stokes 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor S. Chambers 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor J. Hart 
 
  

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 LGA Supporting local Businesses conference. 

 Worcestershire Regulatory Services shortlisting for a Better business 
award for innovation.  

 
4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 

Shared Services Joint Committee held on 26th November 2015 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5. Progress on reconstitution of Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership and 
Service Level Agreement with Worcestershire County Council (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Business Plan 2016-2019 (Pages 13 - 
46) 
 

7. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Service Plan 2016-2017 (Pages 47 - 72) 
 

8. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Revenue Monitoring April - December 
2015 (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

9. Activity & Performance Data, Quarters 1, 2 and 3 (Pages 81 - 126) 
 

10. Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee - 2016/2017 Proposed 
Meeting Dates:_ 
All meetings to commence at 4:30pm: 
 
·         Thursday 23rd June 2016 
·         Thursday 6th October 2016 
·         Thursday 24th November 2016 (Budget) 
·         Thursday 16th February 2017  
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
8th February 2016 
 



- 1 - 

WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS AND COUNTY C O U N C I L 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES 
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 26TH NOVEMBER 2015 AT 4.35 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors : B. Behan (Chairman), E. Stokes (Vice-Chairman),  
P. Whittaker, D. Chambers, J. Fisher, M. Johnson, A. Roberts,  
L. Hodgson, A. Blagg, M. King, S. Chambers and J. Hart     
 

 Observers: Mr. V. Allison, Deputy Managing Director, Wychavon District 
Council, Mr. D. Sutton, Worcester City Council and Mr. P. Smith, 
Worcester City Council  
 

 Officers: Mr. S. Wilkes, Mr. I. Pumfrey, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. Cox,  
Mrs. S. Garratt, Mr. D. Mellors, Ms. S. Morgan and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

19/15   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Laight, Broms
[...]
rules which related to a site.  In order to charge fees, local authorities would 
have to publish its Fees Policy and incorporate an annual review of those 
fees.  
 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
26th November 2015 

- 6 - 

WRS currently administered caravan site licensing under the Caravan Sites 
and Control of Development Act 1960 (CSA 1960) on behalf of Wychavon 
District Council and Worcester City Council. Pages 29 and 30 in the report 
detailed the current position for Bromsgrove District Council, Malvern Hills 
District Council, Redditch Borough Council and Wyre Forest District Council. 
 
The changes brought in by the MHA 2013 in respect of licencing and 
enforcement only related to “relevant protect sites” which by definition were 
privately owned parks that were occupied wholly, or in part, for permanent 
residential use.  This included “mixed use” sites where there was both holiday 
and residential occupation of pitches. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Licensing and Support Manager, WRS for the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the development of a compliance / enforcement structure 
and fee policy as required by the Mobile Homes Act 2013, be endorsed, with a 
view to providing this service to Joint Committee Partners if required and other 
Local Authorities. 
 

26/15   ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE DATA QUARTERS 1 AND 2 
 
The Committee considered a report that covered both district and county 
functionality and the wide range of each local authorities corporate priorities to 
which regulatory services contributed.  The report detailed Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Activity Data for Quarters 1 and 2, 2015/2016. 
 
The Head of WRS introduced the report and in doing so informed Members 
that the most significant piece of data in quarter 2 was that the number of 
nuisance and noise related complaints had showed only a marginal increase 
over quarter 1.  This could be due to the relatively poor weather during the 
summer period. The spread of noise complaints had not significantly altered 
with all districts having wards that appeared in the top twenty for the overall 
number of complaints. 
 
The report highlighted the number of food hygiene inspections carried out and 
that the food hygiene inspection programme was on or ahead of schedule in 
all areas. 
 
The focus during the last quarter for the technical pollution team was on air 
quality work and the production of the air quality action plan progress report to 
be submitted to the Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) this summer.  As highlighted in the report planning consultations 
continued to make large demands in terms of numbers and complexity on the 
team.  Numbers were down for the last quarter but significantly up on the 
same quarter last year.  The team were working with district development 
control teams to lessen the number of referrals.   
 
Licensing demand continued to be high but was consistent with previous 
quarters.  Taxi and alcohol licensing continued to be the highest areas of 
demand.  Trading Standards service requests were holding steady compared 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
26th November 2015 

- 7 - 

with the last two quarters but were slightly down compared to the same 
quarter last year.  Activity continued to be focussed on rogue traders who 
targeted vulnerable people, consumer products that were dangerous and 
could cause people harm and traders with a larger number of complaints 
against them. 
 
The three top complaint categories were second hand cars, building work and 
clothing. 
 
Customer satisfaction figures for quarter 2 was 77% which was down on the 
last quarter, but consistent with the overall satisfaction of 77% for all of the 
previous year.  Business satisfaction for the quarter was 98%, the same as the 
last quarter, with 73% of customers feeling better equipped to deal with 
problems after speaking with officers from WRS.   
 
The Head of WRS drew Members’ att
[...]
t. 
 
 
 
As noted in previous report there are risks in relation to 
securing the unanimity necessary to dissolve and 
reconstitute the partnership. These risks will be eliminated 
after an affirmative vote by Worcester City Council. 
 
 
 
This report outlines the significant steps that have been 
taken to ensure the future financial and operational 
sustainability of WRS and the Worcestershire Shared 
Service partnership. 
 
 
Ivor Pumfrey CMgr MCMI CMCIEH CMIOSH FRSPH 
Chairman, WRS Management Board 
01684 862296 ivor.pumfrey@malvernhills.gov.uk 
 
 



 

4 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
 

 
‘Future arrangements for Worcestershire Shared Services 
Joint Committee and Worcestershire Regulatory Services’ – 
report of Acting Head of WRS and Chair of WRS 
Management Board – Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee – 25 June 2015 
 
‘Business Plan for Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
2016-2019’ 
 
Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership Agreement 1 
June 2010 
 
 

  

 
 



 
 

 
Joint Committee  
 

Date : 18
th

 February 2016 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES 

Business Plan for Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
2016-2019 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 
 
Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

That Joint Committee approve the updated approach 
outlined in the WRS business plan 2016/19 
 
 
Following on from the procurement exercise and in line with 
the leadership training undertaken by the management 
team, it was determined that Worcestershire Regulatory 
Service needed a plan to ensure both the viability of the 
service and its ability to operate within the financial 
envelopes available to the partners. This plan is now the 
high level document that will inform the development of the 
service for the foreseeable future. 

The original plan included an explanation of how the service 
would accommodate a small Trading Standards and Animal 
Health presence to match the County Council’s financial 
contribution. This is no longer necessary with the County 
Council’s departure and other than mentioning its inclusion 
at the beginning of 2016, there is little mention of Trading 
Standards within the modified plan. This should not be taken 
as an indication that the service will no longer engage with 
the TS & AH team. The two services will continue to work 
closely as partners to exploit all opportunities from which 
both can benefit, as well as continuing to support each other 
in event of emergencies. 

The Business Plan shows how WRS will: 

 Provide a viable service within projected partner cost 
envelopes 

 Understand what a base level of service, would look 
like for partners who need to reduce their financial 
contributions further in the current economic climate. 

 Allow other partners to “buy back” additional service 



 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

levels above this, so there is no significant change to 
their current provision. 

 Define what the standards of provision are in areas 
of common service delivery 

 Provide details of plans to “Grow the Business” and 
increase income to maintain resilience in the face of 
continued austerity. 

Whilst the recently published government settlement offers 
local authorities the opportunity of certainty of 4-year 
budgets, this comes with serious reductions in funding for all 
current partners. Clarity has yet to be achieved in terms of 
how the changes to funding, especially the move from RSG 
to Business Rates will leave all of the partners. In November 
2015, when the WRS budget for 2016/17 was set, the 
difficulties to be faced in the near future were not clear. 
Partners had planned for difficulties but the scale of the 
challenge is beyond that envisaged. We will not see the 
impact of these formally for WRS until the next budget round 
going into 2017/18. 

Income generation will remain a key factor in the service’s 
business strategy. It is possible that author
[...]
kle issues broadly across the county 

 

Activity Data 

With respect to district functions, as usual, licensing and environmental 
nuisance continue to make the most impact in terms of demand which is 
understandable given their direct impact on the public. 

As members are aware from previous reports, these types of complaint, 
especially noise are seasonal due to factors such as outdoor events, and 
one normally expects to see a spike in figures for Q2 which appeared not to 
have happened this year, although the number of noise complaints is still 
significant. In quarter 3 we saw another quiet quarter for nuisance activity, 
with levels of recorded complaints being lower than the same quarters in 
the previous two years. We are still struggling to explain these variations, 
especially as we had a relatively warm Autumn and early Winter.  

As was mentioned in the previous quarter’s report, as part of the efficiency 
savings for all partners, we have introduced the kind of self-help regimes 
that have been in place in Worcester City and Wyre Forest for some time. 
Previous experience would suggest that it takes 6-12 months before the 
impact of such measures is seen in the figures, so it seems unlikely that 
anything introduced in April would feed through so quickly. However, self 



 
 
  

help and digital first are strategies that have been introduced widely across 
public services including local government and it may be that the public 
have taken on board these methodologies more quickly than in previous 
years. We will now have to wait until next summer to see if the changes are 
genuinely embedded. 

The spread of noise complaints has not significantly altered with the top 20 
wards for the overall number of complaints mainly coming from the three 
northern districts and the City (please note some old ward boundaries have 
been kept for data comparison purposes, and will not change until the new 
financial year.) 

Health and safety showed another increase over the last quarter and the 
same quarter last year, putting increased demands on the team not only 
because of numbers but also the complexity and seriousness of a small 
number of cases under investigation which currently include on-going 
investigation of 2 fatalities. 

Just over 300 food hygiene inspections were carried out in Q3 and the food 
hygiene inspection programme is on or ahead of schedule in all areas. 

Planning consultations continue to make large demands in terms of 
numbers and complexity on the team. Numbers of applications referred or 
requiring a response are lower than the same quarter last year, however, 
the requests to discharge conditions based on our input is significantly up, 
reflecting the cycle of the planning process.  Request to discharge tend to 
be more time consuming and technical as they are where potential issues 
have been flagged by conditions that the developers are trying to resolve.  

The Technical Services team led on liaison with Network Rail and its 
contractors over essential maintenance work that had to be done over 
Christmas in the vicinity of Bromsgrove station. A semi-collapsed culvert 
required replacing, necessitating the use of heavy machinery through the 
night from late on Christmas Eve through to the end of Boxing Day. Officers 
worked with the managers from Network Rail to agree measures to 
ameliorate the noise issues and supported the company in its work with the 
local community.   

Licensing demand continues to be high but consistent with previous 
quarters as one would expect given the relatively stable number of licences 
issued and renewals. Taxi and alcohol licensing continue to be the highest 
areas of demand. 

Trading standards service requests are holding steady compared with the 
last 2 quarters but slightly down compared to the same quarter last year. 

The top three complaint categories are second hand cars, building work 
and clothing. 

As members will recall complaints about furnit

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS AND COUNTY C O U N C I L 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES   
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY 2016 AT 4.41 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors B. Behan (Chairman), E. Stokes (Vice-Chairman), 
                   P. Whittaker, D. Chambers, B. Clayton, J. Fisher,     
                   A. Roberts, L. Hodgson, M. King and J. Hart 
 

 Observers: Mr. D. Sutton, Worcester City Council 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Wilkes, Mr. I. Pumfrey, Ms. C. Flanagan, 
              Mrs. S. Garratt, Mr. M. Cox and Mrs. P. Ross 

  

  

  

27/15   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Laight, Bromsgrove 
District Council, M. Johnson, Worcester City Council, A. Blagg, Worcestershire 
County Council and S. Chambers, Wyre Forest District Council. 
 

28/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

29/15   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to inform Joint Committee Members of the 
recent Local Government Association (LGA) event she had attended in 
January 2016. The LGA, Supporting Local Businesses event, had highlighted 
the need to bring businesses and regulators together.  Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) needed to be proactive with new businesses 
coming into the Worcestershire area and to work closely with the Economic 
Development team by signposting new businesses to them.  Small start-up 
businesses, once compliant, could be helped to grow with the support of both 
WRS and the Economic Development team.   
 
During the event the Chairman heard from businesses that had engaged with 
WRS.  Previously she would have directed new businesses to the Economic 
Development team but would not have considered directing new businesses 
to WRS.  The Chairman highlighted the need to signpost new businesses to 
WRS, alongside the Economic Development team, so that people could grow 
their businesses. 
 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
18th February 2016 

- 2 - 

The Chairman was also pleased to share with Joint Committee Members that 
it was announced at the LGA event, that WRS had been shortlisted for the 
Better Business for All Awards 2016.  WRS had been shortlisted for the 
Innovation Award, having devised an innovative, collaborative approach to 
engage specialist high street food sector businesses through its Asian 
Seminar Programme.  The Asian Seminar Programme was formed through a 
joint partnership between WRS and the Worcester Islamic Association.  The 
Worcester Islamic Association had spoken highly of WRS.   
 
The Chairman commented that this demonstrated that Worcestershire County 
and District Councils could work well together. 
 

30/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 26th November 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

31/15   PROGRESS ON RECONSTITUTION OF WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED 
SERVICES PARTNERSHIP AND SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WITH 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Following on from the meeting held on 26th November 2015, the Committee 
received a further update on the progress on the reconstitution of 
Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership of Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services. 
 
The Chairman, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS), Management 
Board introduced the report and in doing so informed Members that five of the 
district councils had completed the process and that the recommendations 
were due to be presented to a meeting of the Council at Worcester City 
Council on 23rd February 2016.  Should the recommendations be approved 
by Worcester City Council, officers would be able to proceed with the 
dissolution and reconstitution of the partnership, with the legal team at 
Bromsgrove District Council taking the lead on drafting the new partnership 
agreement. 
 
The new financial arrangements had been agreed by Section 151 officers, 
these incorporated the changes necessary to implement the fee earner model 
and to deliver the new WRS cost sharing arrangements.    
 
An agreement had been reached with Worcestershire County Council (WCC) 
on the terms of a short Service Level Agreement (SLA) for provision of its 
trading standards services pending transfer back in house.  This would include 
provision for some on-going specialist support from WRS. 
 
Councillor L. Hodgson, WCC, took the opportunity to thank Joint Committee 
Members and to wish WRS officers good luck with going forward.   
 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
18th February 2016 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that the update on the progress on the reconstitution of 
Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership of Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services, be noted. 
 

32/15   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-
2019 
 
The Committee was asked to consider and approve the Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) Business Plan 2016/2019.  
 
The Head of WRS, introduced the report and in doing so informed the 
Committee that following on from the procurement exercise and in line with the 
leadership training undertaken by the management team; it was determined 
that WRS required a business plan to ensure both the viability of the service 
and its ability to operate within the financial envelopes available to the 
partners.  The Business Plan was a high level document that would inform the 
development of the service for the foreseeable future. 
 
The original business plan had included an explanation on how the service 
would accommodate a small Trading Standards and Animal Welfare presence 
to match Worcestershire County Council’s (WCC) financial contribution. This 
was no longer necessary with the departure of WCC and other than 
mentioning its inclusion at the beginning of 2016, there was little mention of 
trading standards within the modified business plan.  This should not be taken 
as an indication that the service would no longer engage with the Trading 
Standards and Animal Health Team.  The two services would continue to work 
closely as partners to exploit all opportunities from which both could benefit, 
as well as contributing to support each other in the event of emergencies. 
 
Whilst the recently published Central Government settlement offered local 
authorities the opportunity of certainty of a four year budget, it came with 
serious reductions in funding for all current partner authorities. 
 
Income generation would remain a key factor in the service’s business 
strategy.  It was possible that authorities may be encouraged to engage more 
with WRS and look more widely at contracting services to those able to offer 
expertise and resilience in service delivery.  This would make the challenging 
income targets more deliverable.   
 
The Head of WRS drew Members’ attention to section 4.7 in the report, 
Performance.   
 
The Head of WRS responded to Member’s questions with regard to the report 
highlighting a ‘mature’ workforce, redundancies and the Business Relationship 
Manager vacancy.   Members were informed that a ‘mature’ workforce was a 
nationwide problem.  Some local authorities were reducing recruitment and 
positions within the service area were often graduate positions.  WRS had 
engaged its first licensing apprenticeship in 2015; the question now was 
whether or not this approach was suitable for other professional areas within 
the service.  Six officers had applied for voluntary redundancy and following 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
18th February 2016 

- 4 - 

interview a successful applicant had been found for the Business Relationship 
Manager vacancy. 
 
The Head of WRS noted the comments made by Members with regard to 
perceived links and the income generation target detailed.  More specifically, 
that detailed information should have been included within the report.  
Members accepted that, as highlighted by the Head of WRS, some of the 
information required could be commercially sensitive.  However, in order to 
provide some assurance to the Joint Committee that income generation was 
evidence based and not an aspiration; any further information on income 
generation, that contained commercially sensitive information, should be 
included in any future reports to the Joint Committee as confidential exempt 
items.  The Head of WRS informed Members that he was confident that the 
income target would be achieved. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Regulatory Services, Business Plan 
2016/2019, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

33/15   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES SERVICE PLAN 2016-
2017 
 
The Committee was asked to consider a report which detailed the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS), Service Plan 2016/2017. 
 
The Technical Services Manager, WRS, introduced the report and in doing so 
highlighted that the service plan followed the outline of previous years with an 
Executive Summary detailing the main points.  The key factors were to 
continue to provide an excellent service and to maintain resilience. 
 
The service plan detailed the strategic approach and priorities to improve 
stability and certainty.  In making decisions regarding service delivery and risk 
assessment the following would be taken into account:- 
 

 Is there a positive / negative impact on the local economy? 

 Are vulnerable people impacted? 

 Are health and wellbeing issues involved? 
 
Improvements to the WRS website continued, with the development of public 
assess/self-service the ultimate target.  WRS were in the process of 
developing and maintaining partner authorities webpages in relation to 
licensing.  Worcester City Council were currently piloting over fifty two new 
and improved pages that would be rolled out to all partner authorities once 
testing had been completed on the new framework.   
 
The Chairman commented that she had recently viewed the WRS website and 
was impressed with the amount of detailed information included on the 
website and suggested that Joint Committee Members would find it really 
useful to view the updated WRS website.   
 
The WRS website included detailed information with regard to recent issues 
highlighted with illegal puppy sales.  Recent reported cases to WRS Trading 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
18th February 2016 

- 5 - 

Standards Officers had found that some puppies described as around eight 
weeks old turned out to be closer to fifteen weeks old.  Some of the puppies 
had non-United Kingdom (UK) microchips but no pet passports to confirm that 
they had been legally imported into the UK.  
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Regulatory Services, Service Plan for 
2016/2017, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

34/15   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES REVENUE 
MONITORING APRIL - DECEMBER 2015 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the financial position for 
the period April to December 2015. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council (BDC), introduced the report and in doing so informed the 
Committee that the report presented the final financial position for 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services for the period April to December 2015. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, BDC, drew 
Members’ attention to Appendix 1 to the report which highlighted salary 
savings of £300,000, with the transfer of staff to Worcestershire County 
Council.  £200,000 of the salary savings would be used for agency costs to 
ensure the service was still delivered.  The figure shown for car allowances 
included £60,000 for Disturbance Allowance with the relocation of WRS staff 
to the new WRS premises at Wyre Forest House. 
 
Should the underspend of £143,000 be realised, this would be offset to the 
cost of the pension deficit of £119,000 for 2015/2016.  In response to 
questions from Members, the Executive Director, Finance and Corporate 
Resources, BDC, informed the Joint Committee that the £119,000 pension 
deficit figure was the figure as confirmed by the actuary. The Head of WRS 
responded that, the pension deficit was significant but it would be covered by 
the anticipated underspend. 
 
RESOLVED that the final financial position for the period April to December 
2015 be noted. 
 

35/15   ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE DATA, QUARTERS 1, 2 AND 3 
 
The Committee considered a report that covered both district and county 
functionality and the wide range of each local authorities corporate priorities to 
which regulatory services contributed.  The report detailed Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Activity Data for Quarters 1, 2 and 3, 2015/2016. 
 
The Head of WRS introduced the report and in doing so informed Members 
that, with regard to district functions, licensing and environmental nuisance 
continued to make the most impact in terms of demand which was 
understandable given their direct impact on the public.  As shown in previous 
reports these type of complaints, especially noise, were seasonal due to 
outdoor events.  You would normally expect to see a spike in the figures for 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
18th February 2016 

- 6 - 

quarter two, but this was not the case for this year, although the number of 
noise complaints was still significant.   
 
Quarter three was another quiet quarter for nuisance activity, with the levels 
recorded lower than in the same quarters in the previous two years.  WRS 
were struggling to explain these variations, especially since it was a relatively 
warm period in autumn and early winter. 
 
As detailed in previous reports, as part of the efficiency saving for all partner 
authorities, WRS had introduced the kind of self-help regimes that had been in 
place in Worcester City and Wyre Forest for some time.  Previous experience 
would suggest that it could take between six to twelve months before the 
impact of such measures would be seen in the figures.  Therefore it was 
unlikely that anything introduced in April 2015 would feed through so quickly.  
WRS would have to wait until next summer to see if the changes had been 
genuinely embedded. 
 
Health and Safety showed another increase over the last quarter and for the 
same quarter last year, putting increased demands on the team not only 
because of the numbers but also the complexity and seriousness of a small 
number of cases under investigation, which included two on-going fatality 
investigations. 
 
In quarter three just over 300 food hygiene inspections were carried out.  The 
food hygiene inspection programme was on or ahead of schedule in all areas. 
 
Planning consultations continued to make large demands in terms of numbers 
and complexity on the team.  The request to discharge conditions based on 
WRS input had significantly increased, reflecting the cycle of the planning 
process.  Request to discharge tended to be more time consuming and 
technical. 
 
The Technical Services team had taken the lead to liaise with Network Rail 
and its contractors over essential maintenance work carried out over the 
Christmas period in the vicinity of Bromsgrove Railway Station.  WRS officers 
worked with Network Rail managers to agree measures to ameliorate the 
noise issues and also provided support to Network Rail in its work with the 
local community. 
 
Trading Standards service requests were holding steady compared with the 
previous two quarters but slightly down compared to the same quarter last 
year. 
 
The top three complaint categories were second hand cars, building work and 
clothing. 
 
Activity continued to be focussed on rogue traders who targeted vulnerable 
people, consumer products that were dangerous and could cause people 
harm and traders with a large number of complaints against them.  WRS had 
engaged with Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults to look at ways of working 
together to help protect vulnerable people. 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
18th February 2016 

- 7 - 

 
Performance overall was comparable and in some areas had improved over 
the previous year.  WRS would continue to work together to ensure this was 
reflected at the year end. 
 
The Head of WRS drew Members’ attention to pages 83 and 84 in the report, 
Items of interest. 
 
The Head of WRS clarified that, Noise – domestic, as shown in the report, was 
usually due to people’s behaviour, e.g. loud music and people arguing.  Very 
few complaints ever reached the stage of being classed as a statutory 
nuisance whereby an abatement notice would be issued.  These type of 
complaints usually involved using intelligence data as to how best to deal with 
these situations and mediation to try and resolve the issues. 
 
The Head of WRS responded to Member’s questions with regard to 
Worcestershire County Council’s (WCC) activity and performance data being 
included at future Joint Committee meetings.  Members were informed that the 
data would still be collated but not reported to future Joint Committee 
meetings, as WCC would no longer be part of the partnership.  WRS would 
liaise with the Portfolio Holder at WCC with regard to their activity and 
performance data.       
 
Councillor L. Hodgson, WCC, expressed her concerns that WCC would not 
have the opportunity to comment on any activity and performance data 
presented to the Joint Committee, as there would be no representatives from 
WCC at future Joint Committee meetings.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
process at WCC would be used to monitor their activity and performance data.   
 
The Chairman expressed her thanks to officers. 
 
RESOLVED that the Activity Data Report for Quarters 1, 2 and 3, 2015/2016, 
be noted. 
 

36/15   WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE - 
2016/2017 PROPOSED MEETING DATES 
 
The Committee considered the proposed meeting dates scheduled for 
2016/2017. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the Democratic Services Officer would look for 
an alternative date in June 2016, as the EU Referendum may be held on the 
original proposed meeting date of 23rd June 2016. 
 
The Chairman expressed her sincere thanks to Joint Committee Members, 
Worcestershire County Council, Joint Committee representatives, Mr. I. 
Pumfrey and WRS officers for their contribution to the Joint Committee during 
the last year.  
 
 
 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
18th February 2016 

- 8 - 

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
meeting dates and start time of 4.30pm for 2016/2017 be approved as follows: 
 

 June 2016 – Annual Meeting, date to be confirmed 

 Thursday 6th October 2016 

 Thursday 24th November 2016 – Budget Meeting 

 Thursday 16th February 2017 

 
The meeting closed at 5.35 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


